

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: )  
 ) Docket No. 72-1051  
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL )  
 ) June 3, 2019  
(Consolidated Intern Storage Facility )  
Project) )

**SIERRA CLUB'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND  
LICENSING BOARD DECISION DENYING ADMISSIBILITY OF  
CONTENTIONS IN LICENSING PROCEEDING**

Wallace L. Taylor  
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor  
4403 1<sup>st</sup> Ave. S.E., Suite 402  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402  
319-366-2428;(Fax)319-366-3886  
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR SIERRA CLUB

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR PETITION .....	5
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. CONTENTION 1 (VIOLATION OF NUCLEAR WASTE POLICY ACT) .....	7
B. CONTENTION 4 (TRANSPORTATION RISKS) .....	9
C. CONTENTION 8 (DECOMMISSIONING COSTS) .....	11
D. CONTENTION 9 (IMPACTS BEYOND DESIGN LIFE AND SERVICE LIFE OF STORAGE CONTAINERS) .....	13
E. CONTENTION 11 (EARTHQUAKES) .....	14
F.. CONTENTIONS 15-19 (GROUNDWATER IMPACTS) .....	16
G. CONTENTION 26 (MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENT) .....	18
IV. CONCLUSION. ....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. CASES</b>	
<i>La. Energy Services</i> (Nat'l. Enrichment Facility), 62 NRC 721, 726 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), 28 NRC 440, 446 (1988). . . . .	10
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222, 228 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	10
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> , (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), 16 NRC 1649, 1654 (1982). . . . .	11
<i>U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> (High Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-06 (May 11, 2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Randall C. Orem, D.O.</i> , 37 NRC 423 (1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Company</i> , 53 NRC 22, 27 (2001). . . . .	21
<b>II. STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 10131(a)(5) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(5)(A) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 2236 . . . . .	18
<b>III. REGULATIONS</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 72.108 . . . . .	10
10 C.F.R. § 72.30 . . . . .	11 , 13
10 C.F.R. § 51.23 . . . . .	13
10 C.F.R. § 51.45 . . . . .	14, 17
10 C.F.R. § 72.103(f)(1) . . . . .	14
<b>IV. OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	

*Environmental Review Guidance for Licensing Actions Associated With  
NMSS Programs (NUREG-1748)(Accession No. ML032450279) . . . . . 10, 17*
